Approved: The B

MEMO

To: Kristopher Byrd, Well Construction and Compliance Section Manager From: Travis Kelly, Well Construction Program Coordinator Subject: Review of Water Right Application G-18997 Date: July 14, 2020

The attached application was forwarded to the Well Construction and Compliance Section by the Groundwater Section. Jen Woody reviewed the application. Please see Jen's review and the Well Reports.

Applicant's Well #1 (YAMH 58187): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant's Well #1 seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant's Well #1 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant's Well #2 (YAMH 58188): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant's Well #2 seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant's Well #2 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issue.

Applicant's Well #3 (YAMH 58189): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant's Well #3 seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant's Well #3 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant's Wells #5 (YAMH 58191): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant's Well #5 seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant's Well #5 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

STATE OF OREGON	YAMH	58187	WELL	I.D. LABEL	# L 13365	6	
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT	6/11	2010	81/	ARI CARD	# 10427	77	
(as required by OKS 557.765 & OAK 690-205-0210)	0/11/	2019	ORIG	INAL LOG	¥		
First Name Last Name							
Company ABG OREGON VINEYARDS LLC		(9) LOCA	FION OF V	VELL (legal	descrip	otion)	
Address 600 UNIVERSITY ST SUITE 902		County YAMH	ILL Twp_	2.00 S	N/S Ra	inge 4.00	W E/W WN
City SEATTLE State WA Zip 98101		Sec <u>35</u>	<u>NE</u> 1/4	of the <u>SW</u>	_ 1/4	Tax Lot <u>10</u>)1
2) TYPE OF WORK New Well Deepening	Conversion	Tax Map Num	ber		I	_ot	
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) Abandonme	ent(complete 5a)	Lat	1	or 45.351009	10(0		_ DMS or DD
2a) PRE-ALTERATION		Long	treat address of	$f_{\rm well} = 6$	4069	dragg	_ DMS or DD
Casing:		NYA NELA	UGHLIN RD	VAMHILI	vealest aut		
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs			content tab,	i muniee			
Seal:							
3) DRILL METHOD		(10) STATI	IC WATER				
Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Auger Cable	Mud	Existing V	Vell / Pre-Alter	Da	ite SW	L(psi) +	SWL(ft)
Reverse Rotary Other	_	Completed	d Well	5/14/201	9		76
4) PROPOSED USE Domestic X Irrigation Comm	nunity		Flowir	ng Artesian?	Dry	Hole?	
Industrial/ Commericial Livestock Dewatering	2	WATER BEAR	ING ZONES	Depth	water was	first found	183.00
Thermal Injection Other		SWL Date	From	To F	Est Flow	SWL (nsi)	+ SWI (ft)
5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard	(Attach conv)						
Depth of Completed Well 238.00 ft.	(Attach copy)	5/14/2019	183	224	11.2		76
BORE HOLE SEAL	sacks/						
Dia From To Material From To	o Amt Ibs						
10 0 78 Bentonite Chips 0 78	39 S						
6 /8 238 Calculat	led 36						
Calculat	ted	(11) WELL	LOG	Ground Elevat	ion		
How was seal placed: Method A B C I	DE		Material			From	То
XOther POUR/PROBE/HYDRATE		Top Soil				0	3
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material		Clay, Tan/Broy	wn some grit			3	19
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material St.	Size	Clay, tan w/bro	own claystone	1.		19	33
Explosives used: Yes Type Amount		Sandstone coa	y w/layers gray	sandstone		<u> </u>	83
a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTO	ONITE	Claystone, gra	v w/lavers grav	sandstone		83	179
Proposed Amount Actual Amount		Claystone, gra	у У			179	183
() CASING/LINER		Same, w/sands	stone strats			183	190
Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl F	Plste Wld Thrd	Sandstone, gra	y w/lavender h	lard		190	198
 ● ●		With blue/whit	aystone/sandsto	one		198	224
$\bigcirc 4 \square 18 118 \text{sch40} \bigcirc$		Claystone, gra	v w/Light grav	clav		224	238
$2 \cdot 4 = 138 \cdot 218 \cdot \text{sch40}$							
	H H						
Shoe Inside Outside Other Location of shoe							
Temp casing Vac Dia to Eram to Dia to	3) <u>78</u>						
	8						
7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Perforations Mathed							
Screens Type machine slot Material PVC		Date Started	5/10/2010	Car	nnlatad	5/14/2010	
Perf/ Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot Slot	# of Tele/	Date Started	5/10/2019	C0	npieteu	5/14/2019	
Screen Liner Dia From To width length	slots pipe size	(unbonded) V	Vater Well Co	nstructor Cert	ification		
Screen Liner 4 118 138 .032 Screen Liner 4 218 238 032	4	I certify that t	the work I per	formed on the	construction	Oregon W	ing, alteration, or
Secon Liner + 210 230 .032	4	construction st	tandards. Mate	erials used and	informatic	on reported	above are true to
		the best of my	knowledge and	d belief.			
		License Numb	er 1977		Date 5/1	15/2019	
) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour		Signad	E DOTE				
Pump Bailer Air Flow	ing Artesian	JOS	E ESTRADA	(E-filed)			
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Durat	tion (hr)	(bonded) Wat	er Well Const	ructor Certific	ation		
11.2 235	2	I accept respon	nsibility for th	e construction,	deepening	g, alteration	n, or abandonmer
		work performe	d on this well o	during the const	ruction da	tes reported	above. All wor
		performed dur	ing this time	is in complia	the best of	Oregon wa	ater supply we
Temperature 54 °F Lab analysis Yes By	27	Lisser M.		report is true to	Det	i niy khowl	eage and benef.
Water quality concerns? [_]Yes (describe below) TDS amount 1 From To Description Amo	ount Units	License Numb	er 1438		Date 5/22	/2019	
		Signed DAV	VID PAYSING	ER (E-filed)			
		Contact Info (c	optional) bluev	vaterdrilling.com	n 503 86	58 7878	

6/11/2019

Map of Hole

STATE OF OREGON WELL LOCATION MAP

This map is supplemental to the WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT

LOCATION OF WELL

Latitude: 45.3510550515 Datum: WGS84 Longitude: -123.14849777806 Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section: WM 6S 2W 34 NWNW Address of Well: NYA, NE LAUGHLIN RD, YAMHILL

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer St NE, Salem OR 97301 (503)986-0900



Well Label: 133656

Printed: May 15, 2019

DISCLAIMER: This map is intended to represent the approximate location the well. It is not intended to be construed as survey accurate in any manner.



STATE OF ODECON		50100	WELL	D LARFI#	Luzz	57	Page 1 o	of 2
STATE OF OKEGON WATED SUBDLY WELL DEDODT	ҮАМН	58188	ST A	DT CADD #	1336	57		
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT	(111)	2010	STA	KI CARD #	1042	.846		
(as required by OKS 357.705 & OAK 050-205-0210)	0/11/	2019	ORIG	INAL LOG #	:			
I) LAND OWNER Owner Well I.D. 3207-2		-						
Last Name		(9) LOCA	FION OF W	ELL (legal	descri	ption)		
Addrage (00 LINIVERSITY ST SLUTE 002		County YAMH	IILL Twp 2	2.00 S	N/S R	Range 4.00	W E/W	WN
Address 600 UNIVERSITY ST SUITE 902		Sec _35	SW 1/4 c	of the SW	1/4	Tax Lot	603	
TVPE OF WORK IN New Well Deepening Conv	ersion	Tax Map Num	ber			Lot		
Alteration (complete $2a \& 10$) Abandonment(co	mplata 5a)	Lat °		or 45.349788	35		DMS or I	DD
PRE-ALTERATION	mplete 5a)	Long°		or <u>-123.1503</u>	5460		DMS or E	DD
Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wld Thrd		C S	treet address of	well (• N	learest a	ddress		
		NYA, NE LA	UGHLIN RD, Y	YAMHILL				
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs								
		(10) STAT	C WATER	IEVEI				
B) DRILL METHOD Rotary Air Rotary Mud Coble Auger Coble Mud		(10) STAT	IC WATER	Da	te SV	VI (nsi)	+ SWI (ft)	
		Existing V	Vell / Pre-Altera	ation				
		Completed	d Well	5/16/201	9		61	
4) PROPOSED USE Domestic XIrrigation Community			Flowin	g Artesian?	Dr	y Hole?		
Industrial/ Commericial Livestock Dewatering		WATER BEAR	UNG ZONES	Depth v	vater wa	s first foun	id 103.00	
Thermal Injection Other		SWL Date	From	To E	st Flow	SWL(psi)	+ SWL(ft)	
BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard	Attach conv)	5/16/2010	102	250		(PSI)		-
Depth of Completed Well 281.00 ft	(ach copy)	5/16/2019	103	259	64		61	-
BORE HOLE SEAL	sacks/						-	-
Dia From To Material From To A	imt lbs						-	-
10 0 78 Bentonite Chips 0 78	41 S							-
6 78 281 Calculated	37	L						
Calculated		(11) WELL	LOG	0 151				_
		()		Ground Elevati	on	F		
	E	Top soil	Material			From	10	
Backfill placed from ft to ft Material		Clay brown at	nd red			3		-
Filter pack from ft to ft Material Size		Same, gritty w	/some grav clay	r		11	35	-
		Claystone, tan	w/multi colored	d clay		35	39	
Explosives used: Yes Type Amount		Claystone, gra	y w/some weath	nering		39	48	
a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONI	ГЕ	Claystone, gra	y w/sandstone s	trats		48	61	_
Proposed Amount Actual Amount		Sandstone, har	d coarse w/som	e green		61	64	_
5) CASING/LINER		Same w/cemer	nted marine roci	arine rock		64	- 6/	-
Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc	Wld Thrd	Marine rock, g	ray w/some cla	vstone		75	103	-
\bullet \bigcirc 6 \times 2 78 $.25$ \bullet \bigcirc		Claystone, grav	y w/marine rocl	ayers		103	259	
$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c } \hline \hline & 4.5 \\ \hline & 4.5 \\ \hline & 4.5 \\ \hline & 122 \\ \hline & 142 \\ \hline & 142 \\ \hline & 142 \\ \hline & 122 \\ \hline \\$		mixed w/sands	stone, gray w/w	hite specks		103	259	
4.5 122 142 $sdr26$ 0	-	Claystone, gra	У			259	263	
4.5 102 202 $sdr26$ 45 222 271 $sdr26$		Claystone, gra	y w/clay, gettin	g softer		263	281	_
Shoe Inside \mathbf{X} Outside Other Location of shoe(s) 79								-
Temp casing Was Dia to Eram to Fill to Tag								-
								-
) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Perforations Mathed skil saw								
Screens Type Material		Data Started	5/15/2010	0	n n lata	1 5/10/201	0	_
Perf/ Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot Slot # of	Tele/	Date Started	13/13/2019	Cor	ipieteo	1_3/16/201	У	
Screen Liner Dia From To width length slots	pipe size	(unbonded) W	Vater Well Cor	structor Certi	fication			
Perf Liner 4.5 102 122 .1 6 40		I certify that t	the work I perf	ormed on the	construc	tion, deepe	ning, alteration,	, or
Perf Liner 4.5 142 162 .1 6 40 Parf Liner 4.5 202 222 1 6 40		abandonment	of this well i tandards Mata	is in complian	ce with	Oregon	water supply w	well e to
ren Liner 4.5 202 222 .1 6 40 Perf Liner 4.5 271 281 1 6 20	+	the best of my	knowledge and	belief.	monnat	ion reporte	a above are true	0 10
EXAMPLE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	+	License Numb	er 1077	1	Date -	/16/2010		
WFLL TESTS: Minimum tasting time is 1 hours			17/1	······ '		10/2019	,	-
Dump Deiler Air Clauser	rtacion	Signed JOS	E ESTRADA (E-filed)				
O rump O baller O All O Flowing Al		(handed) W-4	ar Well C	unter Cartie	tion			
Viald gal/main Decodering Duillet /D I d D		(bonded) wat	er wen Constr	uctor Certifica	dage	an church	an ar shi t	
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (h		i accept respo	isibility for the	uring the construction,	ueepenii	altes report	on, or abandonr	men
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (h 64 270 4 64 260 4		work performe	1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	unia une consti	action 0	and report	ea above. All V	wel
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (h 64 270 4 64 260 4		work performe performed dur	ring this time	is in complian	nce with	Oregon	water supply	
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (h 64 270 4 64 260 4 - - -		work performe performed dur construction sta	ring this time andards. This r	is in complian	the best	of my know	water supply vledge and belie	ef.
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (h 64 270 4 64 260 4 64 260 4 Temperature 54 °F Lab analysis Yes Water quality concerns? Yes (describe below) TDS amount 67		work performe performed dur construction sta License Numb	ring this time andards. This r	is in complian eport is true to r	the best of Date 5/2	Oregon of my know	water supply wledge and beli	ief.
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (h 64 270 4 64 260 4 64 260 4 Temperature 54 °F Lab analysis Yes By Water quality concerns? Yes (describe below) TDS amount 67 From To Description Amount	 	work performe performed dur construction sta License Numb	ring this time andards. This r er <u>1438</u>	is in compliar eport is true to [the best of $5/2$.	Oregon of my know 2/2019	water supply wledge and beli	ief.
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (h 64 270 4 64 260 4 64 260 4 Temperature 54 °F Lab analysis Yes By Water quality concerns? Yes (describe below) TDS amount 67 From To Description Amount	ppm Units	work performe performed dur construction sta License Numb Signed <u>DAV</u>	ring this time andards. This r er <u>1438</u> VID PAYSING	is in compliar eport is true to ER (E-filed)	the best $\frac{5}{2}$	Oregon of my know 2/2019	water supply wledge and beli	ief.

6/11/2019

Map of Hole

STATE OF OREGON WELL LOCATION MAP

This map is supplemental to the WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT

LOCATION OF WELL

Latitude: 45.3497883496 Datum: WGS84 Longitude: -123.15036459553 Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section: WM 2S 4W 35 SWSW Address of Well: NYA, NE LAUGHLIN RD, YAMHILL

Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer St NE, Salem OR 97301

725 Summer St NE, Salem OR 97301 (503)986-0900 WATTS RESOURCES



Printed: May 16, 2019

DISCLAIMER: This map is intended to represent the approximate location the well. It is not intended to be construed as survey accurate in any manner.



			WELLID LADEL#1		Page 1 of 2			
STATE OF OREGON	YAMH	58189	WELL I.D. LABEL# L	ADD # 10/2017				
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT (as required by OPS 537 765 & OAP 690 205 0210)		6/11/2010 ODICINALLOC #						
(as required by OKS 557.765 & OAK 690-205-0210)		6/11/2019	ORIGINAL LOG #					
(I) LAND OWNER Owner Well I.D. <u>3208-3</u>								
Company ABG OREGON VINEVARDS LLC		(9) LOCAT	ION OF WELL (legal des	cription)				
Address 600 UNIVERSITY ST SUITE 902		County YAMHI	LL Twp 2.00 S N/S	Range 4.00 V	E/W WM			
City SEATTLE State WA Zip 981	01	Sec <u>35</u>	NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4	Tax Lot 101				
(2) TYPE OF WORK New Well Deepening	Conversion	Tax Map Numb	er	Lot				
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) Abando	nment(complete :	5a) Lat	or <u>45.35218601</u>		DMS or DD			
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION		Long	or <u>-123.14726396</u>		DMS or DD			
Casing: Casing	1 Ihrd	(• SU	ICHLIN DD VAMUUL	st address				
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs		17795 NE LAU	JOHLIN KD, YAMHILL					
Seal:								
(3) DRILL METHOD		(10) STATI	C WATER LEVEL					
Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Auger Cal	ole Mud	Existing W	Date	SWL(psi) +	SWL(ft)			
Reverse Rotary Other		Completed	Well 5/21/2010	┝────┤ ┝═╬╴	52.5			
(4) PROPOSED USE Domestic X Irrigation	mmunity	-	Flowing Artesian?	Dry Hole?	33.5			
Industrial/Commercial Livestock Dewatering		WATER BEAR	NG ZONES Depth water	was first found 9	9.00			
Thermal Injection Other		SWI Date	From To Est El	was first found <u>></u>	+ SWI (A)			
(5) BODE HOLE CONSTRUCTION		- SWE Date	FION TO ESTFIC	Jw SwL(psi)	+ SWL(II)			
Depth of Completed Well 399.00 ft	ard (Attach co	5/21/2019	99 375 7.8		53.5			
BORE HOLE SFAL	200	ks/						
Dia From To Material From	To Amt I	S S						
10 0 58.5 Bentonite Chips 0	58.5 30 S							
6 58.5 401 Calc	ulated 27							
Calc	ulated	(11) WELL	LOG Ground Elevation					
How was seal placed. Method A B C			Material	From	То			
XOther POUR/PROBE/HYDRATE		tOP sOIL	Materia	0	3			
Backfill placed from <u>399</u> ft. to <u>401</u> ft. Material <u>CA</u>	VING SHALE	Clay, tan/gray		3	7			
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material	Size	Sandstone, gray	and tan weathered	7	19			
Explosives used: Yes Type Amount		Claystone, gray	w/sandstone layers	19	28			
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHVDRATED BEN	TONITE	Claystone, gray	hard	28	31			
Proposed Amount Actual Amount	TOTTL	Sandstone, gray	w/occ claystone layers	33	41			
(6) CASINC/LINED		Claystone, hard	Lt/Dk gray strats	41	97			
Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge St	l Plste Wld Th	rd Sandstone, gray	,	97	103			
 ● ●		Sandstone, hard	l gray w/some lavender	103	136			
$\bigcirc \bigcirc 4 \qquad \square 19 \qquad 119 \qquad \text{sch40} \qquad \bigcirc$		Same w/occ ha	rd lavers gray sandsone	366	300			
$\bigcirc \bullet 4$ 139 179 sch40 (Claystone, gray	w/hard sandstone layers	375	401			
4 199 279 sch40	$\langle \mathfrak{A} \vdash \mathfrak{A}$							
Shoe Inside Quitside Other Location of sh		⊻						
Temp casing Vac Dia to Erom to State	Te -							
	10 5	-						
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Perforations Method								
Screens Type machine slotted Material P	VC	Date Started	5/17/2019 Comple	ted 5/21/2010				
Perf/ Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot Slot	# of Tele	Bute Started	comple	.icu_ <u>572172017</u>				
Screen Liner Dia From To width length	slots pipe si	ze (unbonded) W	ater Well Constructor Certificat	ion	1			
Screen Liner 4 119 139 .032	4	abandonment	of this well is in compliance y	vith Oregon wate	g, alteration, or			
Screen Liner 4 279 299 .032	4	construction sta	andards. Materials used and inform	nation reported at	ove are true to			
Screen Liner 4 379 399 .032	4	the best of my l	knowledge and belief.					
		License Numbe	er <u>1977</u> Date	5/22/2019				
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour		- Signed room						
\bigcirc Pump \bigcirc Bailer \bigcirc Air \bigcirc F	lowing Artesian	JOSE	E ESTRADA (E-filed)					
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth D	uration (hr)	(bonded) Wate	r Well Constructor Certification					
7.8 396	4	I accept respon	sibility for the construction, deep	ening, alteration,	or abandonment			
		work performed	I on this well during the construction	on dates reported a	above. All work			
		construction sta	ng ans ane is in compliance v ndards. This report is true to the b	est of my knowled	ge and belief			
Water quality concerns? Vas (describe balay) TDS amount	at 317 ppm	License Numbe	r 1420 Data	5/22/2010	es and center.			
From To Description	Amount Units		1438 Date	5/22/2019				
		Signed DAV	ID PAYSINGER (E-filed)					
		Contact Info (or	otional) bluewaterdrilling.com 50	03 868 7878				

6/11/2019

Map of Hole

STATE OF OREGON WELL LOCATION MAP

This map is supplemental to the WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT

LOCATION OF WELL

Latitude: 45.3521860114 Datum: WGS84 Longitude: -123.14726396191 Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section: WM 2S 4W 35 NESW Address of Well: 17795 NE LAUGHLIN RD, YAMHILL Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer St NE, Salem OR 97301 (503)986-0900

OREGON WATTERSOURCES DEPARTMENT

Well Label: 133658

Printed: May 22, 2019

DISCLAIMER: This map is intended to represent the approximate location the well. It is not intended to be construed as survey accurate in any manner.



STATE OF OREGON YAMH 58191 WELL LD. LABLE # [119:59] WATER SEPTIV WELL REFORT (as required by ORS 357:56 & 0.08 099:269-210) 6/11/2019 ORIGINAL LOG # [119:59] 10 LND OWER Owner Well D.22LG- (STATE State WA zg 9810] (9/10/CATION OF WELL (legal description) (9/10/CATION OF WELL (legal description) 2) TVP OF WORK Now Well Contention of the SM 14 fast lot [10] (11/2019) (11/2019) (11/2019) 2) TVP OF WORK Now Well Contention of the SM 14 fast lot [10] (11/2019) (11/2019) (11/2019) 2) TVP OF WORK Now Well Contention of the SM 14 fast lot [10] (11/2019) (11/2019) (11/2019) 2) TVP OF WORK Now Well Contention of the SM 14 fast lot [10] (11/2019) (11/2019) (11/2019) 2) TVP OF WORK Now Well Contention of the SM 14 fast lot [10] (11/2019) (11/2019) (11/2019) 3) BELL METHOD Content advantable (11/2019) (11/2019) (11/2019) (11/2019) 3) PROPOSED USE Now Network (2010) Network (2010) (11/2019) (11/2019) (11/2019) (11/2019) 3) DBRE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard (10/2014) (11/2014) (11/2014) (11/2014)								Pag	elof2
START CARD # [102:293 START CARD # [102:293 START CARD # [102:293 START CARD # [102:293 (01/1/2019 ORGINALLOG # (01/1/2019 ORGINALOG #	ATE OF OREGON Y	AMH	58191	WELL	I.D. LABEL#	L 13365	;9		
Itax Point ORIGINAL LOG # IAND ONE S37.85 & 0.04.09-25.82(10) 6/11/2019 ORIGINAL LOG # risk Name Last Name Last Name Last Name risk Name Last Name Last Name Last Name risk Name Last Name Log Marcala risk Same Marcala Form Games Marcala risk Life Life Construct Marcala Form Games Marcala risk Reverse Rotary Other Sinter Sinter Sinter risk Reverse Rotary Other Sinter Sinter Sinter Sinter risk Clippic Marcala From Games Sinter Sint	ATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT			STA	ART CARD #	10429)59		
LAND OWNER Owner Well D 32:00-5 orn Name Lask Name orn Name Lask Name orn Name Lask Name orn Name Lask Name orn Name (1) Orn Name (1) <t< th=""><th>required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)</th><th>6/11/</th><th>/2019</th><th>ORIG</th><th>INAL LOG #</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></t<>	required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)	6/11/	/2019	ORIG	INAL LOG #				
int Name	ND OWNER Owner Well I.D. 3210-5								
Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORE CON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORECON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORE CON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORE CON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORE CON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORE CON VINEY ARDS LLC Impairs ABIC ORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Impairs ABIC ORE CONSTRUCTION Impairs ABIC ORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard [mairs or mairs or ma	meLast Name	•		TION OF W	VELL (legal	descrip	otion)		
Jackers. South Viewerstry Stuff 1902	ABG OREGON VINEYARDS LLC		() LOCAT		CLL (legal	uescrip	1.00	W 5	
by SEC 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of the SW TYPE OF WORK (New Net) Decreasing Conversion To Map Number Lot Tail	600 UNIVERSITY ST. SUITE 902		County YAMH	NE IWP	<u>2.00 S</u> r	V/S Ra	ange 4.00	W E	W WM
TYPE OF WORK No North Despensing Conversion Alkanton (complete 2a Ke (0) Attantamend (complete 5a) Dia 'or 4533097211 Dixt 0 Dia From To Gage Street address of will (Narest address) 1 Image: Street address of will (Narest address) Narest address) Dixt Narest address) 2 Mathematic (Compension) To An askel/bt Dixt Street address of will (Narest address) 2 Dixt IL METHOD Material (Commercial) Livestek (Data (Alkan address)) Street address of the street a	EATTLE State WA Zip 98101	_	Sec 35	<u>NE</u> 1/4 0	of the <u>SW</u>	. 1/4	Tax Lot 1	01	
Alteration Construction Dia From To Gased BRE-ALTRATION Dia From To Gased Dia From To Gased Dia Nearest address Dia Dia Dia Dia Nearest address Dia Dia <td>PE OF WORK New Well Deepening Conversion</td> <td>ion</td> <td>Tax Map Numb</td> <td>ber</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Lot</td> <td></td> <td></td>	PE OF WORK New Well Deepening Conversion	ion	Tax Map Numb	ber			Lot		
) PRE-ALTERATION	Alteration (complete 2a & 10) Abandonment(compl	plete 5a)	Lat		or <u>45.3509721</u>	1		DMS	or DD
Casing Dat + Prom To Gauge Statt	E-ALTERATION		Long		" or <u>-123.14893</u>	766		DMS	or DD
Change	Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wld Thrd		(• St	reet address of	fwell () N	earest ad	dress		
Material From To Amir secle/Bis DRLL/METHOD Cable Auger Cable Mud Reverse Rotary Other			17795 NE LA	UGHLIN RD,	YAMHILL				
Dirill METHOD	Material From To Amt sacks/lbs								
JMLELINET HT Rotury Mud Cable Auger Cable Mud Retury Att Community Community Existing Will (Pro-Atteration 1) Due to commercial Swill (Pro-Atteration 1) Due to completed Well Sizes (Pro-Atteration 1) Due to complete (Pro-Atteration 2) Sup to complete (Pro-Atteration 2)			(10) STATI	C WATER	LEVEL				
■ Reverse Rol and y windCalled	Patany Air Retary Mud Reakle Auger Reakle Mud		(10) STAT	C WATER	Dat	e su	/I (nsi) -	+ SWL(ft)
			Existing W	/ell / Pre-Altera	ation	- 54			
PROPOSED USE □ Domestic Livestock. □ Dry Hole? □ □ Industrial Commericial □ Livestock. □ Devatering □ □ Industrial Commericial □ Livestock. □ Devatering □ □ BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard □ (Attach copy) SWL Date From To Ex Flow SWL(psi) + SW BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard □ (Attach copy) SWL Date From To Ex Flow SWL(psi) + SW Date from To Material From To Calculated □	Reverse RotaryOther		Completed	Well	5/29/2019			73	
□ Industrial Commericial Livestock □ Devatering □ Industrial Commericial □ Livestock □ Devatering □ Industrial Commericial □ Livestock □ Devatering BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard (Attach copy) Depth of Completed Well 382.00 ft BORE HOLE Seckif 10 0 68.5 0 68.5 0 10 0 68.5 0 0 68.5 0 10 0 68.5 0	DPOSED USE Domestic X Irrigation Community			Flowin	ig Artesian?	Dry	Hole?	1	
☐ Thermal	Industrial/ Commericial Livestock Dewatering		WATER BEAR	ING ZONES	Depth w	ater was	first found	1 78.00	
Discrete Liner Display	Thermal Injection Other		SWI Date	From	To E	t Elouv	SWI (pgi)	+ CWI	(6)
BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard (_(Attach copy) Depth of Completed Well 32:00_ft SEAL Dia From To Dia From To I0 68.5 61.5 i10 10.6 68.5 i10 10.6 68.5 i11 Welton 10.0 i11 Welton 10.0 i111 Welton 10.0 i112 Material Size i123 Material Size i124 i124.0 Size i125 Size Size i126 Yelsona Material i126 Yelsona Size i127 Size Size			5 WL Date	11011	TO ES	n FIOW	S w L(psi)	- SWL	(11)
Due prom to it completed Well 35.200 it BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ Dia From To Material From To Dia 0 68.5 1382 Line 0 68.5 1382 How was seal placed. Method A B Calculated Filter pack from ft to ft Material Stoce Stoce Explosives used Ys Type Anount Claystone, gray w/stadstone slistone 34 17 AshAndonnet Actual Amount Actual Amount Calculated Actual Amount Claystone, gray w/stadstone slistone 333 38 Casing Liner Dia + from To Gauge St Pisc X X X Peref Casing/Sercen From To Gauge St<	KE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard (Atta-	ach copy)	5/29/2019	78	339	4		7.	3
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/s 10 0 68.5 15 10 0 68.5 18 0 0 68.5 18 11 11 12 14 14 14 12 12 14 14 15 16 15 16 15 16 68.5 182 14 14 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 17 10 10 10 10 10 17 10 10 10 10 10 16 16 16 16 16 175 16 17 17 16 15 68.5 25 175 26 17 12 15 68.5 25 25 26 33 18 12 14 124 184 164 175 263 12 15 68.5 25 25 26 </td <td>pth of Completed Well 382.00 ft.</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	pth of Completed Well 382.00 ft.								
Dia ruon Dia From Dia Calculated 10 0 68.5 382 0 Calculated 33 10 0 68.5 382 0 10 10 Material 10 10 0 68.5 382 0 0 10 10 Material 10 10 Material 10 10 Material 10 10 Material 10 10 10 Material 10	BORE HOLE SEAL	sacks/							
10 0 0.8.3 1 1.5 6 6.8.5 3.82 Calculated 3 6 6.8.5 3.82 Calculated 3 1 1.0 0.10.8.3 0.10.8.3 0.10.8.3 1 1.0 0.10.8.3 0.10.8.3 0.10.8.3 0.10.8.3 10 0.10.7.1.0.1.0.1.0.1.0.1.0.1.0.1.0.1.0.1	The From To Material From To Amt	lbs							
0 003 002 Calculated How was seal placed Method A B C D Backfill placed from ft to ft Material Size Explosives used Yes Type Amount Clay, brown w/some red 3 6 Clay, thrown w/some red 3 6 34 17 Material Size Clay, thrown w/some red 34 17 Prop soil Clay, thrown w/some red 34 17 Material Size Clay, thrown w/some red 34 17 Material Top soil Clay, thrown w/some red 34 17 Material Size Clay, thrown w/some red 34 17 Material 10 Size Size 17 26 Casing Liner Dia + from To Size Clay, thrown w/some red 33 33 Clay, thrown w/some red 4 104 school Size Clay, thrown w/some red 10 10 10 Size 10 From 10 10 10 </td <td>Image: Construction of the construction of</td> <td>- 5</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Image: Construction of the construction of	- 5							
How was seal placed Method A B C D E How was seal placed Method A B C D E Backfill placed from ft to ft to <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td> </td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>									
How was seal placed Method A B C D Backfill placed method A B C D Backfill placed fit to fit Material C D Filter pack from fit to fit Material Size Explosives used Yes Type Amount ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE Proposed Amount Actual Amount Casing Liner Dia + From Casing Liner Dia Addite Dia	Calculated		(11) WELL	LOG	Ground Elevati	on			
Image: Started	v was seal placed: Method A B C D E	E		Material			From	То	-
Backfill placed fromft toft Material	Other POUR/PROBE/HYDRATE		Top soil				0	3	
Filter pack fromft toft MaterialSize	kfill placed from ft. to ft. Material		Clay, brown w/	/some red			3	6	
Explosives used: Yes Type Amount Image: Claystone, gray w/sandstone, silstone 34 17 Marine rock, gray coarse 175 26 Or ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE Image: Claystone, gray w/sandstone, silstone 175 263 33 Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Still	er pack from ft. to ft. Material Size		Clay, tan w/sor	ne red and blue	e		6	34	
Proposed Amount Amount Casing Liner Dia Casing Syres Dia Other Location of shoe(s) Escreen Liner Screen Liner Dia From To Screen Liner Dia Screen Liner A Bota	Lesius und Vas Tuno Amount		Claystone, gray	w/sandstone,s	siltstone		34	175	
1) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE Proposed Amount CASING/LINER Casing Liner Dia 6 1.5 68.5 124 184 sch40 124 184 sch40 124 184 sch40 136 1.124 184 sch40 137 124 184 sch40 14 124 184 sch40 15 1.5 1.5 1.5 14 124 184 sch40 14 124 184 sch40 15 1.5 1.5 1.5 15 124 184 sch40 14 124 184 sch40 15 10 From + Kol 1.5 10 From + Kol 1.5 5 Perforations Method Storen To Screen/Liner 4 104 124.0 032 4 Screen Liner 4 184 204 032 4 4 4 4 4 64.0 1.6 1.0 <td>losives used res_rype Amount</td> <td></td> <td>Marine rock, gi</td> <td>ray coarse</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>175</td> <td>263</td> <td></td>	losives used res_rype Amount		Marine rock, gi	ray coarse			175	263	
Proposed Amount Actual Amount CASING/LINER Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge St Plstc Wid The plant State	SANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE		Claystone, gray	w/sandstone	layers		263	339	
CASING/LINER Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd Image: Construction of the structure of the	posed Amount Actual Amount		Claystone, gray	w/more&mor	re gray clay		339		
Casing Liner Dia + From. To Gauge Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Streem Inside X Outside Outside Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Performations Method Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Screen Liner 4 104 124 032 Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Screen Liner 4 204 032 Image: Still Piste Wild Thrd Image: Still Piste Pistee	SING/LINER								
Image: Second Liner 4 15 68.5 .25 Image: Second Liner 4 124 184 schod Image: Second Liner 4 124 184 schod Image: Second Liner 4 10 Image: Second Liner 4 10 Image: Second Liner 4 105 10 <td>ising Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wld</td> <td>d Thrd</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	ising Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wld	d Thrd							
Image: Streem Construction Image: Streem Construction <td< td=""><td>$\bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc 6 \qquad \boxed{\times} 1.5 \qquad 68.5 \qquad .25 \qquad \bigcirc \bigcirc \boxed{\times} \boxed{\times}$</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	$\bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc 6 \qquad \boxed{\times} 1.5 \qquad 68.5 \qquad .25 \qquad \bigcirc \bigcirc \boxed{\times} \boxed{\times}$								
Image: Streem Liner 4 124 184 sch40 Image: Streem Liner 1 184 sch40 Image: Streem Liner 1	$\bigcirc \bullet 4$ 4 104 sch40 $\bigcirc \bullet$								
Image: Streen Liner 4 204 284 schall Image: Streen Liner 1 364 schall Image: Streen Liner 1	$\bigcirc \bullet = 4$ $\square 124$ 184 sch40 $\bigcirc \bullet \square$								
Shoe Inside 304 364 ischall isc	\bigcirc \bigcirc 4 \bigcirc 204 284 sch40 \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc								
Snoe Inside ∑Outside Other Location of shoe(s) 68.5 Temp casing Yes Dia 10 From + 1 To 5 PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Perforations Material PVC Perforations Material PVC Perf/ Casing/Screen Screens Type machine slot Material PVC Screen Dia From To with length slots pipe size Screen Liner 4 104 124 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 284 304 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 364 382 .032 4 WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Plowing Artesian Plowing Artesian Signed JOSE ESTRADA (E-filed) Weight dialing Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) 1 accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abar work performed on this well during the is in compliance with Oregon water environmed on this well during the construction dates reported above.	$\bigcirc \qquad 4 \qquad 304 \qquad 364 \qquad \text{sch40} \qquad \bigcirc \qquad \bullet \qquad \square$	×							
Temp casing Yes Dia 10 From + X 1 To 5 PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Perforations Method	Shoe Inside Outside Other Location of shoe(s) $\underline{68.5}$								
Deterforations Method Deterforations Deterforations <thdeterforations< th=""> <thdeterforation< td=""><td>np casing X Yes Dia 10 From $+X$ 1 To 5</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></thdeterforation<></thdeterforations<>	np casing X Yes Dia 10 From $+X$ 1 To 5								
Perforations Method Screens Type machine slot Material PVC Perf/ Casing/Screen Scrn/slot Slot # of Tele/ Screen Liner Dia From To width length slots pipe size Screen Liner 4 104 124 .032 4 Icertify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration Screen Liner 4 284 304 .032 4 Icertify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration Screen Liner 4 364 382 .032 4 Icertify that the work I performed on the construction reported above and the best of my knowledge and belief. License Number 1977 Date 5/30/2019 Signed JOSE ESTRADA (E-filed) Signed JOSE ESTRADA (E-filed) Wethed 380 4 Icertify the construction dates reported above. work performed on this well during the construction, deepening, alteration, or abar work performed on this time is i compliance with Oregon water or performed on this time is i compliance.	REPORATIONS/SCREENS								
Screens Type machine slot Material PVC Perf/ Casing/Screen Scrn/slot Slot # of Tele/ Screen Liner Dia From To width length slots pipe size Screen Liner 4 104 124 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 184 204 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 284 304 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 364 382 .032 4 WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Orage Flowing Artesian Signed JOSE ESTRADA (E-filed) Vield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abar Vield gal/min Material 380 4 I accept responsibility for the construction dates reported above. Performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. Performed on this well during the construction dates reported above.	Perforations Method	-							
Perf/ Casing/Screen Scrn/slot Slot # of Tele/ Screen Liner Dia From To width length slots pipe size Screen Liner 4 104 124 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 184 204 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 284 304 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 364 382 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 364 382 .032 4 WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour	Screens Type machine slot Material PVC		Date Started	5/23/2019	Con	pleted	5/29/2019)	
Screen Liner Dia From 10 width length stots pipe size Screen Liner 4 104 124 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 184 204 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 284 304 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 364 382 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 364 382 .032 4 WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour	i/ Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot Slot # of	Tele/	(unbonded) W	Vatar Wall Co	nstructor Carti	Fication			
Screen Liner 4 104 124 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 184 204 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 284 304 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 364 382 .032 4 WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour	en Liner Dia From Io width length slots pi	ipe size	L certify that t	he work I per	formed on the c	opstructi	ion deener	ning altera	tion or
Screen Liner 4 264 .032 4 Screen Liner 4 364 382 .032 4 WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour	een Liner 4 104 124 .032	4	abandonment	of this well	is in complian	ce with	Oregon v	vater suppl	v well
Screen Liner 4 364 382 .032 4 WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour	een Liner 4 284 304 032	4	construction st	andards. Mate	erials used and i	nformati	on reported	d above are	true to
WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Pump Bailer Yield gal/min Drawdown Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) 1 A 380 A 380 A 4 Bailer 0 Bailer 0 Constructor Certification 1 Construction dates reported above. 1 Construction d	een Liner 4 364 382 .032	4	the best of my	knowledge and	d belief.		1		
WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Signed JOSE ESTRADA (E-filed) Pump Bailer Air Flowing Artesian Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) 4 380 4 Image: Signed Constructor Certification I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abar work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. Performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water or surface or surface with Oregon water or surface or su			License Numb	er 1977	Ι	Date 5/	30/2019		
Pump Bailer Air Flowing Artesian Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) 4 380 4 Image: Signed Constructor Certification I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abar work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. Image: Provide the state of the stat	LL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour								
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) 4 380 4 Image: State of the stat	Pump \bigcirc Bailer \bigcirc Air \bigcirc Elowing Artes	sian	Signed JOS	E ESTRADA ((E-filed)				
A mining Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (nr) 4 380 4 I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abar work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above.	Vield coloring Decider Definition Decider Definition	Juli	(honded) Wet	ar Well Const	ructor Cartifi	tion			
in accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abar work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above.	<u>a</u>		Loosart	anihilita for d	actor Certifica	lager	a alta a		dar
nerformed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water sur		-	accept respon	d on this well	e construction,	uction de	g, alteratio	in, or aband	Jonmen
I A TRADUCTURE IN TRADUCTURE IN TRADUCTURE AND A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPR		-	performed dur	ing this time	is in complian	ce with	Oregon y	vater sup	an worl
Trepresenter 54			construction sta	andards. This	report is true to t	he best of	of my know	ledge and	belief
I emperature 54 The Lab analysis [] Yes By I icanse Number and the balance of the base of the b	perature 54 The Lab analysis I Yes By		License Numb	or 1430		ate			
Water quality concerns? Second below) TDS amount 525 ppm License Number 1438 Date 5/30/2019	From To Description Amount 525	nits	License Numbe	1438	L	5/30)/2019		
Signed DAVID PAYSINGER (F-filed)			Signed DAV	/ID PAYSING	ER (E-filed)				
Contact Info (ontional) bluewaterdrilling com 503 868 7878			Contact Info (o	ptional) blues	vaterdrilling con	503.8	68 7878		
			Condet Into (0	Filenary order					

YAMH 58191

6/11/2019

Map of Hole

STATE OF OREGON WELL LOCATION MAP

This map is supplemental to the WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT

LOCATION OF WELL

Latitude: 45.3509721136 Datum: WGS84 Longitude: -123.14893766033 Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section: WM 2S 4W 35 NESW Address of Well: 17795 NE LAUGHLIN RD, YAMHILL

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer St NE, Salem OR 97301 (503)986-0900

WATTS RESOURCES DL 24 R TML N T

Well Label: 133659

Printed: May 30, 2019

DISCLAIMER: This map is intended to represent the approximate location the well. It is not intended to be construed as survey accurate in any manner.



Groundwater Application Review Summary Form

Application # G- _18997_____

GW Reviewer ____Jen Woody ______ Date Review Completed: 7/16/2020 ______

Summary of GW Availability and Injury Review:

[] Groundwater for the proposed use is either over appropriated, will not likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights, OR will not likely be available within the capacity of the groundwater resource per Section B of the attached review form.

Summary of Potential for Substantial Interference Review:

[] There is the potential for substantial interference per Section C of the attached review form.

Summary of Well Construction Assessment:

[] The well does not appear to meet current well construction standards per Section D of the attached review form. Route through Well Construction and Compliance Section.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the basis for determinations and for conditions that may be necessary for a permit (if one is issued).

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

ME	МО		July 9,	20 <u>20</u>
TO:	1	Application G- <u>18997</u>		
FRC	OM: O	GW: <u>Jen Woody</u> (Reviewer's Name)		
SUB	JECT: Se	enic Waterway Interferen	ce Evaluation	
	YES NO	The source of appropriation Waterway or its tributarie	on is hydraulically connected to a States	e Scenic
	YES NO	Use the Scenic Waterway	Condition (Condition 7J)	
	Per ORS interferen interferen	390.835, the Groundwate the with surface water that co the is distributed below	r Section is able to calculate groun intributes to a Scenic Waterway. The c	nd water alculated
	Per ORS interferen Departm proposed maintain	390.835, the Groundwater the with surface water that c ent is unable to find that t use will measurably rea the free-flowing character	Section is unable to calculate grou ontributes to a scenic waterway; there here is a preponderance of evidence luce the surface water flows nece r of a scenic waterway	nd water fore, the that the ssary to
DIST	FRIBUTIO	N OF INTERFERENCE		

Calculate the percentage of consumptive use by month and fill in the table below. If interference cannot be calculated, per criteria in 390.835, do not fill in the table but check the "unable" option above, thus informing Water Rights that the Department is unable to make a Preponderance of Evidence finding.

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in ______ Scenic Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a proportion of the consumptive use by which surface water flow is reduced.

Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec

S:\groups\gwater\woody\Water Right Reviews\2020\G18997_ABG_SWW.docx

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

TO: FROM	:	Water I Ground	Rights Se water Se	ction ction		Jen Woo	ody		Date		July 15,	2020		
SUBJE	CT:	Applica	ation G- <u>1</u>	8997		Supe	ersedes	review	of <u>July</u>	9, 202	0 D	ate of Revie	ew(s)	
PUBLI OAR 69 <i>welfare,</i> to detern the press A. <u>GEN</u>	C INTE 20-310-13 safety an mine whet umption c NERAL	REST 1 0 (1) The d health ther the p riteria. T INFOR	PRESUN e Departm as describ presumptio This review	IPTION; C ent shall pre red in ORS 5 on is establish w is based up <u>N</u> : App	GROUND soume that (37.525. De hed. OAR (pon availa policant's Na	WATER a proposed partment s 690-310-14 ble inform ame: <u>A</u>	d ground staff revie 40 allows nation an ABG Vin	water us w grou s the pro nd agen eyards,	se will en ndwater oposed u cy polic LLC	<i>isure th</i> applica se be m ies in p	e preser tions und odified d lace at t	vation of der OAR or conditi he time c punty: <u>Y</u>	<i>the publi</i> 690-310- oned to r o f evalua Zamhill	c -140 neet tion .
A1.	Applicar	it(s) seek forth Yar	t(s) <u>0.16</u> nhill Rive	5 cfs from	4	well(s)) in the _ sin	Will	amette					Basin,
A2. A3.	Proposed Well and	l use l aquifer	<u>Com</u> data (atta	mercial ch and num	ber logs fo	Seaso	nality: <u>y</u> wells; n	ear-rou ark pr	nd oposed v	wells as	such ur	nder logi	d):	
Well	Logi	d	Applicant' Well #	s Propose	d Aquifer*	Propo Rate(c	sed cfs)	I (T/I	Location R-S QQ-(2)	Location 2250' N	n, metes a , 1200' E f	nd bounds fr NW cor	s, e.g. S 36
1	YAMH 5	8187	1	Low-yie	eld bedrock	0.16	5	2S/4V	W-35 NE/S	SW	1595' 1	N, 1300' E	fr SW cor S	5 35
2	YAMH 5	8188	2	Low-yie	eld bedrock	0.16	5	2S/4V	V-35 SW/S	SW	1820' 1	N, 1600' E	fr SW cor S	\$ 35
3	YAMH 5	8189	3	Low-yie	eld bedrock	0.16	5	2S/4V	W-35 NE/S	SW	1595' 1	N, 1300' E	fr SW cor S	\$ 35
4	YAMH 5	8191	5	Low-yie	eld bedrock	0.16	5	2S/4V	W-35 NE/S	SW	1435' 1	N, 1180' E	fr SW cor S	\$ 35
5	65.5 T													
* Alluvii	ım, CRB, I	Bedrock												
Well	Well Elev ft msl	First Water ft bls	SWL ft bls	SWL Date	Well Depth (ft)	Seal Interval (ft)	Casing Interva (ft)	g ls In	Liner tervals (ft)	Perfo Or S	rations creens ft)	Well Yield (gpm)	Draw Down (ft)	Test Type
1	347	183	76	05/14/2019	238	0-78	0-78	1	18-238	118	3-138	11.2	NA	А
2	342	103	61	05/16/2019	281	0-78	0-78		2-271	Mu 102	ltiple 2-281	64	NA	А
3	347	99	53.5	05/21/2019	401	0-58.5	0-58.5	1	19-399	Mu 119	ltiple -399	7.8	NA	А
4	345	78	73	05/29/2019	382	0-68.5	0-68.5		4-382	Mu 104	ltiple	4	NA	А

Use data from application for proposed wells.

A4. Comments: The proposed maximum rate of 0.165 cfs (74 gpm) is evaluated at each well. This application is to be evaluated in combination with G-18859, with a combined rate not to exceed 0.165 cfs.

A5. Provisions of the Willamette Basin rules relative to the development, classification and/or management of groundwater hydraulically connected to surface water \Box are, or \boxtimes are not, activated by this application.

(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.)

Comments: The wells produce from a confined aquifer so the pertinent basin rules (OAR 690-502-0240) do not apply.

A6. Well(s) #____

____,____ Name of administrative area: <u>n/a</u> Comments:

____, ____, ____, tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction.

B2.

2

B. GROUNDWATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070

- B1. **Based upon available data**, I have determined that <u>groundwater</u>* for the proposed use:
 - a. **is** over appropriated, **is not** over appropriated, *or* **is cannot be determined to be** over appropriated during any period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the groundwater portion of the over-appropriation determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;
 - b. **will not** *or* **will** likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding is limited to the groundwater portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;
 - c. **will not** *or* **will** likely to be available within the capacity of the groundwater resource; or
 - d. **will, if properly conditioned**, avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to the groundwater resource:
 - i. The permit should contain condition #(s) 7N, medium water-use reporting
 - ii. \Box The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.
 - iii. The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;
 - a. Condition to allow groundwater production from no deeper than ______ ft. below land surface;

b. Condition to allow groundwater production from no shallower than ______ ft. below land surface;

- c. Condition to allow groundwater production only from the groundwater reservoir between approximately ______ ft. and ______ ft. below land surface:
- d. Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, I recommend withholding issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the Groundwater Section.

Describe injury –as related to water availability– that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/ senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc):

B3. Groundwater availability remarks: The applicant proposes to use 4 existing wells for commercial use at a maximum rate of 0.165 cfs (74 gpm). The wells are located on a ridgeline North of Stag Hollow Creek and west of an unnamed tributary to Stag Hollow Creek in the North Yamhill watershed. All of the wells are completed in the Yamhill Formation which is part of the low-yield bedrock aquifer system that consists of Tertiary marine sedimentary and volcanic rocks. Productive zones in the unit are likely to be water-bearing fractures and considerable anisotropy is expected in the aquifer. The low-yield unit is characterized by low permeability, low porosity, low well yield, and excessive pumping drawdowns and is generally not capable of producing sustainable yields for irrigation of high water-use crops. The OWRD well log database indicates a median well yield of 6.5 gpm in sections 34 & 35 (T 3S/4W) and a distribution that is skewed toward lower values. Actual yields are likely to be lower since most of the reported yields are based on air tests which tend to overestimate yields in completed wells. Air tests in the 4 subject wells ranged from 4-64 gpm with a median value of 9.5 gpm and a total air test production of 87 gpm.

The nearest observation wells are located just beyond a mile from the subject wells and show stable water levels over recent decades. Irrigation well density is quite low in the area; however, YAMH 1549, the source well listed on Groundwater Registration GR-1549, is located about 800 feet of the west of the closest well on the application and some degree of interference is likely. Domestic well density is also low within the general area (only 32 wells of record in sections 35 & 35) but there are approximately 6 tax lots within ½ mile that are likely associated with houses that depend on domestic well water. Although the likely anisotropy of the aquifer makes it difficult to predict the potential for interference with existing wells, the general low yield of the aquifer and the relatively large combined yield of the 4 subject wells indicate that it would be prudent to include water-level monitoring and water-use monitoring conditions.

C. GROUNDWATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

C1. 690-09-040 (1): Evaluation of aquifer confinement:

Well	Aquifer or Proposed Aquifer	Confined	Unconfined
1	Low-yield bedrock aquifer	\boxtimes	
2	Low-yield bedrock aquifer	\boxtimes	
3	Low-yield bedrock aquifer	\boxtimes	
4	Low-yield bedrock aquifer	\boxtimes	

Basis for aquifer confinement evaluation: <u>Well logs generally indicate static water levels above the producing zones in the low-yield aquifer system, indicating the aquifer is confined.</u>

C2. **690-09-040** (2) (3): Evaluation of distance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All wells located a horizontal distance less than ¹/₄ mile from a surface water source that produce water from an unconfined aquifer shall be assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile that are evaluated for PSI.

Well	SW #	Surface Water Name	GW Elev ft msl	SW Elev ft msl	Distance (ft)	Hydraulically Connected? YES NO ASSUMED	Potential Subst. Inte Assume YES	for rfer. d? NO
1	1	Unnamed trib to Stag Hollow Cr			2130			\boxtimes
2	1	Unnamed trib to Stag Hollow Cr			2350			\square
3	1	Unnamed trib to Stag Hollow Cr			1990			\square
4	1	Unnamed trib to Stag Hollow Cr			2190			
1	2	Stag Hollow Creek			2890			
2	2	Stag Hollow Creek			2490			
3	2	Stag Hollow Creek			3230			
4	2	Stag Hollow Creek			2700			\boxtimes

Basis for aquifer hydraulic connection evaluation: Water levels in local wells in the bedrock uplands (above stream levels) show hydraulic heads that are above local stream levels. This is consistent with general observations and published reports in the Willamette basin that indicate that the water table in the low-yield bedrock aquifer system generally mimics topography and discharges to local streams. The subject wells are within 1 mile of Stag Hollow Creek and an unnamed tributary to Stag Hollow creek and just beyond 1 mile of Yamhill Creek, all of which are shown as perennial streams on USGS 7.5-minute topographic maps. Only the unnamed tributary to Stag Hollow Creek is evaluated in table C3a as it is the nearest limiting stream.

Water Availability Basin the well(s) are located within: <u>N YAMHILL R > YAMHILL R - AT MOUTH (Watershed ID #</u> <u>70746</u>).

C3a. **690-09-040** (4): Evaluation of stream impacts for <u>each well</u> that has been determined or assumed to be **hydraulically connected and less than 1 mile** from a surface water source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream flows that are pertinent to that surface water source, and not lower SW sources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary. Compare the requested rate against the 1% of 80% *natural* flow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). If Q is not distributed by well, use full rate for each well. Any checked 🖾 box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause PSI.

Well	SW #	Well < ¼ mile?	Qw > 5 cfs?	Instream Water Right ID	Instream Water Right Q (cfs)	Qw > 1% ISWR?	80% Natural Flow (cfs)	Qw > 1% of 80% Natural Flow?	Interference @ 30 days (%)	Potential for Subst. Interfer. Assumed?
1	1						16.6		*	
2	1						16.6		*	
3	1						16.6		*	
4	1						16.6		*	

3

C3b. **690-09-040** (4): Evaluation of stream impacts <u>by total appropriation</u> for all wells determined or assumed to be **hydraulically connected and less than 1 mile** from a surface water source. **Complete only if Q is distributed among wells**. Otherwise same evaluation and limitations apply as in C3a above.

SW #	Qw > 5 cfs?	Instream Water Right ID	Instream Water Right Q (cfs)	Qw > 1% ISWR?	80% Natural Flow (cfs)	Qw > 1% of 80% Natural Flow?	Interference @ 30 days (%)	Potential for Subst. Interfer. Assumed?

Comments: *Interference @ 30 days was not calculated in Table C3a because of the lack of a readily available suitable model for fractured bedrock aquifer systems and a lack of knowledge about likely anisotropy in the low-yield bedrock aquifer system.

The subject wells are included in application G-18859, which hasn't yet been permitted but has an IR dated 6/19/2020 which states that 0.165 cfs at the 4 subject wells is allowable. This application proposes to use a combined maximum rate of 0.165 cfs in combination with G-18859. This will avoid PSI.

C4a. **690-09-040 (5):** Estimated impacts on **hydraulically connected surface water sources greater than one mile** as a percentage of the proposed pumping rate. Limit evaluation to the effects that will occur up to one year after pumping begins. This table encompasses the considerations required by 09-040 (5)(a), (b), (c) and (d), which are not included on this form. Use additional sheets if calculated flows from more than one WAB are required.

Non-D	istributed	Wells											
Well	SW#	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well (Q as CFS												
Interfer	ence CFS												
D: / 11	4 1 3 3 7 1	-			•	•		•		•	•		
Distrib	outed Well	S	F 1	N			Ŧ	T 1		G	0.4	ŊŢ	D
well	SW#	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	Мау	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well (Q as CFS												
Interfer	ence CFS												
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well (Q as CFS												
Interfer	ence CFS												
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well (Q as CFS												
Interfer	ence CFS												
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well (Q as CFS												
Interfer	ence CFS												
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well (as CFS												
Interfer	ence CFS												
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well () as CFS												
Interfer	ence CFS												
	-			<u>L</u>					<u>L</u>			<u>L</u>	
$(\mathbf{A}) = \mathbf{T}\mathbf{c}$	otal Interf.												
(B) = 80	% Nat. Q												
(C) = 1	% Nat. Q												
(-) =	···· • •	<u> </u>	-	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>

$(\mathbf{D}) = (\mathbf{A}) > (\mathbf{C})$	\checkmark											
$(E) = (A / B) \times 100$	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%

(A) = total interference as CFS; (B) = WAB calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as CFS; (C) = 1% of calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as

CFS; (D) = highlight the checkmark for each month where (A) is greater than (C); (E) = total interference divided by 80% flow as percentage. **Basis for impact evaluation:** All impacts are expected to be with local streams within 1 mile.

•	
C4b.	690-09-040 (5) (b) The potential to impair or detrimentally affect the public interest is to be determined by the Water Rights Section.
C5. 🗌	 If properly conditioned, the surface water source(s) can be adequately protected from interference, and/or groundwater use under this permit can be regulated if it is found to substantially interfere with surface water: i The permit should contain condition #(s);
C6 81	11. [] The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;
Co. 5v	

References Used:

Conlon, T.D., Wozniak, K.C., Woodcock, D., Herrera, N.B., Fisher, B.J., Morgan, D.S., Lee, K.K., and Hinkle, S.R., 2005, Ground-water hydrology of the Willamette Basin, Oregon: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2005-5168.

Gannett, M.W. and Caldwell, R., 1998, Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer system, Oregon and Washington: U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1424-A, 32 p.

O'Connor, J.E., Sarna-Wojcicki, A., Wozniak, K.C., Polette, D.J., and Fleck, R.J., 2001: U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1620.

Woodward, D.G., Gannett, M.W., and Vaccaro, J.J., 1998, Hydrogeologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer system, Oregon and Washington: U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1424-B, 82p.

Frank, F.J., and Collins, C.A., 1978, Groundwater in the Newberg area, northern Willamette Valley, Oregon: Oregon Water Resources Department Groundwater Report No. 27, 77p.

6

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

D1.	Well #:	Logid:
D2.	THE WELL does not appear to mean a. review of the well log; b. field inspection by	et current well construction standards based upon:
D3.	THE WELL construction deficiency	7 or other comment is described as follows:

D4.

Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Water Availability Tables

Water Availability Analysis Detailed Reports

N YAMHILL R > YAMHILL R - AT MOUTH WILLAMETTE BASIN

Water Availability as of 7/9/2020

Watershed ID #: 70746 (Map)

Exceedance Level:80%

Date: 7/9/2020

Time: 11:20 AM

Water Availability Calculation

Monthly Streamflow in Cubic Feet per Second Annual Volume at 50% Exceedance in Acre-Feet

Month	Natural Stream Flow	Consumptive Uses and Storages	Expected Stream Flow	Reserved Stream Flow	Instream Flow Requirement	Net Water Available
JAN	395.00	30.20	365.00	0.00	70.00	295.00
FEB	485.00	30.80	454.00	0.00	70.00	384.00
MAR	379.00	22.40	357.00	0.00	70.00	287.00
APR	240.00	23.50	217.00	0.00	70.00	147.00
MAY	124.00	22.80	101.00	0.00	70.00	31.20
JUN	63.60	26.10	37.50	0.00	40.00	-2.48
JUL	30.70	30.70	0.04	0.00	15.00	-15.00
AUG	22.70	28.20	-5.54	0.00	10.00	-15.50
SEP	17.40	21.40	-4.05	0.00	10.00	-14.00
OCT	16.60	13.40	3.18	0.00	10.00	-6.82
NOV	68.90	20.00	48.90	0.00	70.00	-21.10
DEC	338.00	29.60	308.00	0.00	70.00	238.00
ANN	249.000.00	18.000.00	231.000.00	0.00	34,600,00	197.000.0

Page

7

8

Well Statistics, Sections 34-35, T2S/4W





9

Well Location Map

